

No. 20-1120

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MELISSA BELGAU, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE,
Governor of Washington, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
PATRICK J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 430-3912
wright@mackinac.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Janus</i> ended compelled financial support to public-sector unions and put the fiscal impact of that change on those unions.....	2
II. Data on state and local employee public-sector-union membership after <i>Janus</i> appears contrary to the experience of those same types of employees in Michigan after that state enacted an agency-fee ban for public employees.....	6
A. Dues authorizations and union security.....	7
B. Counting methods.....	9
C. The Michigan experience after a public-sector agency-fee ban.....	13
D. State and local employee union membership after <i>Janus</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Comm’n Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	7
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1083 (2016)	9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 2277 (2012)	9
<i>Saginaw Educ. Ass’n v. Eady-Miskiewicz</i> , 902 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. App. 2017)	15
<i>Smigel v. Southgate Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 202 N.W.2d 305 (Mich. 1972)	13
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Emp., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	4
<i>UAW v. Green</i> , 870 N.W.2d 867 (Mich. 2015)	14, 18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mich. Const. art. 11 § 5	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 402(j).....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4)(a)	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(5).....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 423.201-17	14
RULES	
Mich. Civil Serv. Comm’n Rule 6-7.2	18
TREATISES	
Robert A. Gorman and Matthew W. Finkin, Basic Text on Labor Law Unionization and Collective Bargaining (2nd Ed. Thomson West 2004)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://olmsapps.dol.gov/query/getOrgQry.do	11
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-02-16/unions-are-losing-their-decades-long-right-to-work-fight	26
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm	10
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcs/WF_2013_2nd_Quarter_Complete_417855_7.pdf	18
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcs/WF_2015_3rd_Quarter_Complete_496483_7.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcs/WF_2020_3rd_Quarter_Complete_697389_7.pdf	18
https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/questionnaires/Labor%20Force.pdf	11
Patrick J. Wright, <i>Finding Quality Evidence of Union Survivability in the Absence of Agency Fees: Is the Current Population Survey’s Public Sector Unionism Data Sufficiently Reliable?</i> 2017 U. Chi. Legal F. 563.....	4, 5, 11
